

# 2019 Spring/Summer Fee Schedule & Membership Contract

## **Swimmer Information:**

First Name	MI	Last Name	Nick/Prefe	erred Name	Gender	DOB	Training Group
First Name	MI	Last Name	Last Name Nick/Preferred Name Gender		DOB	Training Group	
First Name	MI	Last Name	Last Name Nick/Preferred Name Gender		DOB	Training Group	
Billing Group	(Practice Duration)	Team	Dues	2 Swimmers	3 Swimmers	4 Swimmers	5 Swimmers
Intermed	er (45 Min) iate (90 min) ed (120 min)	\$20 \$33 \$34	15	\$50 off total \$75 off total \$100 off total \$125 off total dues for the family family family family			
Two-Week Trial		\$75		No additional fees or discounts will be applied until after the completion of the two-week trial and only if the member wishes to remain with the club for the duration of the season.			
USAS (  No Card N  Seasonal  Outreach	C <b>ard Fee</b> Jeeded	\$37.50/swimmer - Seasonal USA Swim Card (Valid 4-1-2019 to 8-28-2019) - non-refundable \$7/swimmer - USA Swimming Outreach Registration (Valid 4-1-19 to 8-28-19) - non-refundable The following documentation is acceptable as proof for Outreach Registration fees and must be submitted in order to complete your registration:    Free or Reduced school lunch program documentation - School letter sent home to family upon school corporation application process or email from school administration is acceptable.    Hoosier Healthwise Insurance card copy   WIC card copy   Other forms accepted if presented and would be equivalent to above					
Conference/Dual Fees \$15/swimmer. Conference/Dual Fees are required for every swimmer on the roster and are non-refundable.				fundable.			
Trans	\$7/swimmer transferring from another USA Swim Club. This fee is non-refundable but is waived if renewing USA  Transfer Fee  Membership at the time of transfer. 120-day transfer rules apply to all swimmers transferring to HHSC. Refer to USA  Swimming Rules and Regulations 203.3.				•		
Administration Fee \$25/family is assessed to cover incidental and administrative fees.							

Payment	Options	TOTAL DUES & FEES SUN	MMARY
NOTE: Credit Card or ACH Inform	nation must be on file with HHSC	5 15 0 1/M 11 11 (III)	<b>A</b>
☐ Pay in Full ☐ Payment Plan		Past Due Owed (Must be paid in full):	>
All dues and fees paid in full at the time of registration.  All fees plus 50% of dues down at registration with remainder of dues payable on June 1st.		Swim Team Dues (combined):	\$
		USAS Card Fees (combined):	\$
Raffle Ticket Fundraiser	(75 per family required)	Conference/Dual Fees (combined):	\$15
Members can pre-purchase addi		Transfer Fees (combined):	\$
and 50% of the pre-purchased amount will be applied to the		Frontesian Fac (Baffla Tialana)	
member's HHSC account.		Fundraising Fee (Raffle Tickets):	\$ <u>/5</u>
Refer-A-Frie	nd Program	Administration Fee (per family):	\$ <u>25</u>
Referred by HHSC Member:		Multi Cuimmar Dissaunt (nor family)	¢
Referring HHSC member will have \$50 credit applied to their		Multi-Swimmer Discount (per family):	۶
HHSC account in the final month of the season provided the		Additional Discounts (if applicable):	\$
referred member remains in good standing with HHSC for the		TOTAL DUF:	\$
entire season.		TOTAL BOL.	Υ
HHSC Championship	Team and Travel Fees	Amount Paid:	\$
Travel Fees will apply if your swin	mmer qualifies for a Divisional	BALANCE DUE (June 1st):	\$
or State Championship meet and they plan to attend. See item 5			
in the contract below for details.		Check # Date Registered:	



## 2019 Spring/Summer Fee Schedule & Membership Contract

Please initial each section as an acknowledgement that you understand and agree to the terms.

The Highland Hurricanes Swim Club may be referred to as HHSC in the agreement below.

1. Two-Week Trial Memberships Only Offered from April 22 - May 3, 2019

I understand that the HHSC Two-Week Trial Membership is a one-time only membership opportunity with the trial period begining the first day that member participates in practices and ending 14 days from that date. The following rules apply to trial memberships:

- a. Trial members must read and initial each item listed in this contract in the event they decide to convert their trial membership into a regular membership. Items that apply to the regular memberships only are indicated below.
- b. Swimmers with trial memberships that decide to participate in sanctioned swim meets will automatically be converted to a regular membership and standard dues and fees will be assessed to the members account.
- c. Paid trial membership fees will be applied to the dues and fees associated with the regular membership if the member wishes to convert.
- d. Additional fees and discounts (if any) will be applied in the event the member converts to a regular membership.

### Medical Release / Liability Waiver

Initial

I certify that I am the parent or legal guardian for my child(ren). By registering my child(ren) with HHSC, I agree to participate (or allow my child(ren) and family members to participate) with HHSC, and hereby release HHSC, its directors, officers, agents, coaches, and employees from liability for any injury that might occur to myself (or to my child(ren) or family members) while participating in the HHSC program, including travel to and from training sessions, swim meets or other scheduled team activities.

I agree to indemnify and hold harmless the above mentioned organizations and/or individuals, their agents and/or employees, against any and all liability for personal injury, including injuries resulting in death to me, my child(ren) and/or other family members, or damage to my property, the property to my child(ren) and/or other family members, or both, while I (or my child(ren) or family members) are participating in the HHSC program.

I hereby give my permission for any supervisor, coach or other team administrator associated with the HHSC to seek and give appropriate medical attention for my child(ren) in the event of accident, injury, illness. I will be responsible for any and all costs associated with any necessary medical attention and/or treatment. I hereby acknowledge that my child(ren) is (are) physically fit and capable of participation in all HHSC activities.

#### Financial Obligations (regular members only)

Initial	
Initial	

- a. All past due fees must be paid in full at the time of registration for the new swim season.
- b. A mandatory fundraising fee (raffle tickets) will be assessed at the time of registration
- c. There will be no refunds.
- d. The USAS Swim Card, Transfer, NWISC Conference/dual and Adminstration Fees are non-refundable.
- e. Members opting for the payment plan must make payment as follows. For the spring/summer season, 50% of their total dues (for all swimmers) plus all fees must be paid during registration with the remaining 50% of their total dues payable on June 1st.
- f. All meet entry/event fees will be assessed in addition to the swim team dues and fees. Meet fees are non-refundable and will be billed to your HHSC account once your swimmer is committed to the meet and the host club's registration deadline has passed. Payment for meet fees must be made even if your swimmer does not swim that event/meet. The exception to this rule is if the swimmer was scratched from the event/session/meet at the direction of the HHSC Coaching Staff for reasons not related to disciplinary action, injury or illness. The member will also not be held responsible for fees associated with entries made in error by HHSC Administrators or Coaching Staff.

## 2019 Spring/Summer Fee Schedule & Membership Contract

- g. When your swimmer is moved from one training group to another, your HHSC account will reflect the change in fee for that group on a prorated basis. The HHSC Coaching Staff will communicate the intent to move your swimmer to the parents/guardians.
- h. Monthly invoices are generated electronically and can be accessed via your HHSC account.
- All members must have a Credit Card or ACH on file with the club with the auto-pay feature enabled. Auto-pay will occur on the 1st of each month.
- j. Payments can be made via check or cash if done so three (3) business days prior to the next billing cycle accompanied by an email to the HHSC Treasurer at treasurer@highlandhurricanes.net indicating your intent to pay by cash or check.
- k. Any check returned to HHSC for nonpayment will be subject to a \$30 handling fee plus bank fees (if applicable).
- If, for any reason, full payment of any accumulated dues or fees are not paid on the first of each month, you will have five (5) business days to make payment in full. Failure to make full payment within those five (5) days will result in your swimmer(s) being suspended from all HHSC activities until full payment is made.

4.	<b>Meet Entry</b>	Policy	(regular	memhers	only)
↔.	INICEL LIILI A	FULLY	(i eguiai	IIIEIIINEI 3	OIIIV)

Initial	
initiai	

- a. Parents/Guardians are required to indicate their swimmer's intent (attend or not attend) for participation in all team meets via their HHSC account. Parents/Guardians can also indicate special swimmer availability or messages to HHSC Coaching Staff in the notes section of the commitment page.
- b. Parents/Guardians are allowed to pick the events for their swimmer(s) but events are subject to final approval by the HHSC Coaching Staff. HHSC Coaching staff will pick swimmer events if not picked by parents/guardians.
- c. No changes to meet entries will be made after the posted registration deadline for the meet. If deck entries are allowed for a particular meet, all fees will be paid by the member in cash to the host club (fees vary).
- d. Parents/Guardians are encouraged to read the meet packets to become familiar with the details related to each meet. Meet packets contain valuable information specific to that meet.
- e. Meet entry reports can be viewed through your HHSC account and will also be posted at the pool. All questions concerning meet entries should be addressed to the Head Coach or Assitant Head Coach.
- Parents/Guardians/Swimmers are responsible for positive check-in (if applicable) for each meet session for that meet. Arrangements should be made with another member or the HHSC Coaching Staff if you are unable to make it to the meet prior to the deadline for positive check-in. Failure to comply with positive check-in rules will result in your swimmer(s) not being able to swim for that session.

#### **HHSC Travel Fees (regular members only)**

Initial

A travel fee will be assessed per swimmer for any meet over 50 miles one way when a coach is attending. The travel fee breakdown is as follows:

a. 50 – 100 miles (one way): \$15

b. 101 – 200 miles (one way): \$30

d. 301 and over (one way): \$95

# c. 201 – 300 miles (one way): \$60

#### **Diving Board Policy / Waiver**

	:4:-1	
- 1	nıtıal	

As parent/guardian of an HHSC swimmer, I will not hold the School Town of Highland, Highland Hurricanes Swim Club, or Indiana Swimming liable for any accident that may occur while my swimmer is using the diving board. I understand that if my swimmer does not follow the instructions of the Coaches while using the diving board, my swimmer's diving board privileges will be revoked.



# 2019 Spring/Summer Fee Schedule & Membership Contract

7.	Photo/Publicity Release Waiver I give permission for my HHSC swimmer(s) to be photographed or video recorded of photographs/videos may be used for training or information purposes by Highland may also be used to provide information about the HHSC program and activitites to displays, in newspapers and other print media, in connection with the HHSC informations for any compensation.	Hurricanes Swim Club o the public through pu	(HHSC) and that they blications and
8.	Locker Room Policy Parents/guaridans are responsible for their swimmer's behavior in the locker room the HHSC swimmers demonstrate innapporpriate behavior while using the locker rothe following: USA Swimming Code of Conduct, the USA Swim Safe Sport Handboo Coaching Staff. Please note that the locker rooms are not private or exclusive to the Group or Senior Swimmers. Locker room policies are in effect for use by club memi Parents/guardians shall assume all risk for all use of the locker rooms including, but or group lessons and meets.	ooms as defined or ack k, the HHSC Board of D e Highland Hurricanes S bers to provide guidelir	nowledged by one of irectors or the HHSC Swim Club and its Age nes for use only.
9.	HHSC Code of Conduct / Honor Code I agree to read the HHSC Code of Conduct / Honor Code and go over the policy with and swimmer(s) must agree to and abide by the policy document.	h my swimmer(s). Both	Initial the parent/guardian
10.	HHSC Team Travel Policy (regular members only) I agree to read and abide by the HHSC Team Travel Policy (provided separately).		Initial
11.	HHSC Electronic Communication Policy I agree to read and abide by the HHSC Electronic Communication Policy (provided s	separately).	Initial
12.	HHSC Parent Participation (regular members only)  I agree to read and abide by the HHSC Parent Participation Policy set forth by the H	HHSC (provided separat	Initial
13.	Documentation Required to complete HHSC Registration I understand that I must read, complete and sign all required documentation in ord my swimmer(s) for the season for which I am registering. I understand that my sw any club activities until all required documentation is submitted.	·	•
	derstand and agree with the Terms and Conditions contained in this contract, in exc ticipation in the activities and swimming program of the Highland Hurricanes Swim		e of my swimmer's
	SIGNATURE OF PARENT / LEGAL GUARDIAN	DATE	